There were two towns with three classes each 

where CDDs were undergoing training at that period of 

data collection.  

Each class had about 30 CDDs making a total of one 

hundred and eighty (180) CDDs for the whole of the 

Local Government Area. One hundred and sixty one 

(161) questionnaires were then distributed. 

Sample Size Calculation 

The sample size formula was used to test the statistical 

suitability of the number of questionnaire thus  

N = Z
2
PQ  

d
2

Where:  

N = Minimize Sample Size.